506375820 11/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6422576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KAINDL FLOORING GMBH	11/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XYLO TECHNOLOGIES AG	
Street Address:	RÜTIHOFSTRASSE 1	
City:	NIEDERTEUFEN	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	9052	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16757699

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)634-6701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-636-0886

Email: mhussey@brinksgilson.com, bwalton@brinksgilson.com,

brinksindy@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL E. HUSSEY

Address Line 1: 201 N. ILLINOIS ST., SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: **BRINKS GILSON & LIONE**

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16655-6 (209P 0633)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E. HUSSEY
SIGNATURE:	/Michael E Hussey/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=16655-6 Executed-Intercompany-Assignment#page1.tif source=16655-6 Executed-Intercompany-Assignment#page2.tif source=16655-6 Executed-Intercompany-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054489 FRAME: 0652 506375820

Case No. 16655-6 (209P 0633)

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kaindl Flooring GmbH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws

of Austria, having a place of business at Kaindlstraße 2, A-5071 Wals/Salzburg, Austria,

("Assignor"), has by virtue of assignment, received right, title and interest to a certain invention or

inventions ("Invention or Inventions") described in the following patent applications and patents

(hereafter collectively "Patents"):

the United States patent application 16/757,699 entitled FLOORING SYSTEM WITH

ENHANCED FLEXIBILITY, which was filed on April 20, 2020, and

the international patent application entitled <u>FLOORING SYSTEM WITH ENHANCED</u>

FLEXIBILITY, filed on October 25, 2017 and assigned Application No. PCT/EP2017/077368;

WHEREAS, Xylo Technologies AG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws

of Switzerland, having a place of business at Rütihofstrasse 1, 9052 Niederteufen, Switzerland,

("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention or Inventions

and the Patents identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for the Invention or

inventions, as set forth below;

WHEREAS, this Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment shall have the legal force and retroactive

effect of an Assignment of the invention by the Assignors to the Assignee on October 24, 2017

(hereafter "Effective Date");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the

receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is acknowledged, the Assignor has sold,

assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the

entire right, title and interest for the United States and for countries foreign to the United States

in the Invention or Inventions and the Patents identified above, and any patents that may issue

-1-

PATENT

REEL: 054489 FRAME: 0653

Case No. 16655-6 (209P 0633)

for the Invention or Inventions in the United States and in countries foreign to the United

States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under

any applicable convention; with the entire right, title and interest in all continuations, divisions,

renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; with the

right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past,

present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have

hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to

the full end of the term or terms for all such patents. The Assignor sells, assigns and transfers

the entire right, title and interest to the Assignee as of the Effective Date.

The Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal

and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the right of

the Assignee to apply for patent or other form of protection for the Invention or Inventions and to

claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

The Assignor requests that any and all patents for the Invention or Inventions be issued

to the Assignee in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States or to such

nominees as Assignee may designate.

The Assignor agrees that, when requested, the Assignor shall, without charge to the

Assignee, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts that may be

necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms

of protection for the Invention or Inventions.

-2-

PATENT

REEL: 054489 FRAMË: 0654

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor ar	nd Assignee have executed this agreement.
Signed for and on behalf of	
Kaindl Flooring GmbH	
18.44.2020 Date	Signature Signature
	Name and Title

Signed for and on behalf of

Xylo Technologies AG

RECORDED: 11/30/2020

Signature

Sr. Madhajos K. Haller (M) Name and Title

-3-